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NATIONAL PROGRAMME FOR DAIRY DEVELOPMENT

2758. SHRI P.P. CHAUDHARY:

 SHRI PRATAP CHANDRA SARANGI:

 SHRI ANURAG SHARMA:

 SHRI SANGAM LAL GUPTA:

 SHRI C.R. PATIL:

Will the Minister of FISHERIES, ANIMAL HUSBANDRY AND DAIRYING

मत्स्यपालन, पशुपालन और डेयरी मंत्री
be pleased to state:


(a) the reason for restructuring of the National Programme for Dairy Development in 2021;

(b) the manner in which the scheme ensure that the quality of milk and milk products is enhanced and that the share of organised procurement and processing of milk is increased;

(c) the total number of projects that have been approved in Pali, Jhansi, Pratapgarh, Navsari and Balasore Parliamentary Constituency under NPDD scheme;

(d) the details of funds released to Pali, Jhansi, Pratapgarh, Navsari and Balasore parliamentary constituency for the projects, Project-wise;

(e) the status of all the projects in Pali, Jhansi, Pratapgarh, Navsari and Balasore parliamentary constituency under the said scheme; and

(f) the status of the project approved for Cooperative Dairy Federation, State-wise including Rajasthan which covers Pali district and above mentioned Parliamentary Constituencies?

ANSWER

THE MINISTER FOR FISHERIES, ANIMAL HUSBANDRY AND DAIRYING

(SHRI PARSHOTTAM RUPALA)

(a) & (b) Department of Animal Husbandry & Dairying (DAHD) is implementing “National Programme for Dairy Development (NPDD)” scheme across the country since Feb-2014. Based on the recommendations of the evaluating agency in the study of developmental schemes of the Department including National Programme for Dairy Development (NPDD) scheme conducted by NITI Aayog, NPDD schemes was restructured for implementation from 2021-22 to 2025-26 focusing on initiatives for improving quality, strengthening/creation of infrastructure for milk collection, chilling, processing, value addition and testing. NPDD scheme has two components:-

Component 'A' focuses towards creating/strengthening of infrastructure for quality milk testing equipment as well as primary chilling facilities.

Component 'B' (Dairying through Cooperatives) aims to increase sales of milk and dairy products, upgrading dairy processing facilities and marketing infrastructure and enhancing the capacity of producer-owned institutions.


Under NPDD scheme financial assistance is provided primarily for installation of bulk milk coolers at village level, strengthening of milk testing facilities at village and dairy plant level, certification & accreditation of dairy establishments, strengthening milk procurement, processing

& marketing infrastructure etc. This ensures that the quality of milk and milk products is enhanced and that the share of organized procurement and processing of milk is increased.

(c) to (e) Details of number of projects approved, project-wise funds released and status of projects approved in Pali, Jhansi, Pratapgarh, Navsari and Balasore Parliamentary Constituency under NPDD scheme (since restructuring in 2021 to till date) is as under:

S.

No.

Name of

Parliamentary

Constituency

Number

of

Projects

approved

Year of

sanctioning

(NPDD

Comp.)

Funds

Released *

(Rs. in lakh)

Major Activities covered

1. Pali 02 2022-23

(Comp.A)


428.75 Establishment of 15 Bulk Milk Coolers, 264 Automatic Milk Collection Units and Strengthening of village and dairy plant level laboratories.

2023-24

(Comp.B)

0.00 Approved recently with a total outlay of Rs. 4539.84 lakh primarily for Cattle Feed Plant expansion .

2 Jhansi 01 2023-24 1.63 Certification/Accreditation of dairy plant & training  3 Pratapgarh 01 2023-24 0.30

4 Navsari 02 2021-22

(Comp.A)

258.30 Establishment of 05 Bulk Milk Coolers, 42 Automatic Milk Collection Units and 82 Electronic Milk Adulteration Testing Machine

2023-24

(Comp.A)

0.00 Approved recently for establishment of 19 Bulk Milk

Coolers, 44 Automatic Milk

Collection Units.

An amount of Rs.179.85 lakh is

allocated for Navsari district.

5 Balasore 01 2022-23

(Comp.A)

25.21 2 Bulk Milk Coolers and training of

farmers.

*District-wise funds are not released by GOI under a project. Constituency-wise funds released amount indicated above is as per information provided by State Cooperative Milk Federations concerned.

(f) State-wise details of projects approved for cooperative dairy federation/milk producer companies including Rajasthan covering Pali district and above mentioned Parliamentary Constituencies under NPDD scheme is at Annexure.


****


Annexure

State-wise details of projects approved under “National Programme for Dairy Development” (NPDD) scheme

(Rs in crore)

S. No.  State/UTs
Number of

Projects

Approved Outlay@
Funds released

Total Central Share

Component A#

1 Andhra Pradesh 4 235.05 162.25 62.19

2 Arunachal Pradesh 2 11.91 11.26 8.84

3 Assam 2 34.36 32.65 4.55

4 Bihar 17 263.23 210.19 204.07

5 Chhattisgarh 3 23.39 20.96 11.14

6 Goa 2 16.90 13.93 8.74

7 Gujarat 8 552.82 337.52 201.30

8 Haryana 4 25.24 21.33 19.32

9 Himachal Pradesh 5 46.43 42.67 42.58

10 Jammu & Kashmir 4 151.12 139.81 115.50

11 Jharkhand 3 31.54 25.02 11.30

12 Karnataka 13 374.38 261.19 162.21

13 Kerala 12 170.64 125.97 120.01

14 Madhya Pradesh 12 66.89 56.70 54.70

15 Maharashtra 4 51.77 46.46 38.84

16 Manipur 3 30.29 27.85 23.41

17 Meghalaya 6 63.94 57.80 45.39

18 Mizoram 3 11.01 10.31 10.31

19 Nagaland 4 13.06 12.15 12.15

20 Odisha 7 62.60 55.33 46.78

21 Puducherry 4 4.38 4.21 3.47

22 Punjab 9 251.21 167.19 125.32

23 Rajasthan 25 257.07 192.91 172.53

24 Sikkim 6 53.72 49.62 40.08

25 Tamil Nadu 9 259.23 182.10 136.42

26 Telangana 7 65.12 54.91 37.71

27 Tripura 3 22.92 20.26 15.73

28 Uttar Pradesh 7 81.84 68.43 45.08

29 Uttarakhand 4 75.04 64.12 41.32

30 West Bengal 3 4.03 3.93 3.63

  Total 195 3311.10 2479.06 1824.60

# Under Component A, funds were released to State Implementing Agency of the scheme

@ Approved outlay is cumulative of projects approved under NPDD scheme from 2014-15 to 2023-24 (till

30.11.2023)


Contd../…


(Rs in crore)

ODA loan- Official Development Assistance Loan from JICA; PI-Participating Institution.

$ Approved outlay is cumulative of projects approved from 2022-23 to 2023-24 (Till 30.11.2023)


Component-B

S. No. State
Number of

Projects

Approved Outlays$ Funds

released

(Loan+Grant) Total
ODA

Loan
Grant

  PI’s

Contribution

1 Andhra Pradesh 1 129.00 63.82 62.94 2.24 0.50

2 Bihar 4 58.04 19.44 34.87 3.72 4.50

3 Madhya Pradesh 1 76.50 50.00 0.00 26.50 0.00

4 Punjab 2 371.18 286.37 54.52 30.29 6.32

5 Rajasthan 5 276.95 184.49 72.73 19.74 5.91

6 Telangana 1 90.71 71.53 12.46 6.72 13.14

7 Uttar Pradesh 7 121.86 29.90 86.43 5.53 8.55

8 Uttarakhand 1 6.39 0.00 5.76 0.63 1.35

 Total 22 1130.63 705.54 329.71 95.38  40.28

